Firefighters’ Pension Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected not to be available

to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments at 6.50% was blended
with the index rate of 1.93% (3.26% in 2019) for tax exempt general obligation
municipal bonds rated AA or better at December 31, 2020 to arrive at a discount rate
of 4.99% used to determine the total pension liability.

- 66 -

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 67 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Fund (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate of 4.99% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (3.99%)
or 1 percentage point higher (5.99%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (3.99%) (4.99%) (5.99%)

Net Pension Liability $ 333,007,362 $ 255,029,735 $ 192,542,537

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2020

$ 403,635,923

$ 194,943,943

$ 208,691,980

Changes for the Period
 Service cost   8,888,264   -   8,888,264
 Interest   23,299,610   -   23,299,610
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   3,071,519   -   3,071,519
 Changes in Assumptions   49,281,306   -   49,281,306
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   13,751,310   (13,751,310)
 Employee Contributions   -   2,420,137   (2,420,137)
 Net Investment Income   -   22,075,253   (22,075,253)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (15,803,129)   (15,803,129)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (43,756)   43,756

  Net Changes   68,737,570   22,399,815   46,337,755

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2020

$ 472,373,493

$ 217,343,758

$ 255,029,735

- 67 -

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 68 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Fund (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  There was a change with respect to actuarial assumptions from the prior year discount

rates.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Firefighters’ Pension Fund recognized